

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT**

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC
and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF VERMONT;
WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
VERMONT; and JAMES VOLZ, JOHN BURKE, and
DAVID COEN, in their official capacities as members
of THE VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 11-cv-99

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

STATE OF VERMONT
WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

David C. Frederick
Scott H. Angstreich
Jeffrey M. Harris
Kellogg, Huber, Hansen, Todd, Evans
& Figel, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
dfrederick@khhte.com
sangstreich@khhte.com
jharris@khhte.com

Of Counsel

Scot L. Kline
Bridget C. Asay
Michael N. Donofrio
Kyle H. Landis-Marinello
Assistant Attorneys General
Justin E. Kolber
Special Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-3171
skline@atg.state.vt.us
basay@atg.state.vt.us
mdonofrio@atg.state.vt.us
kylelm@atg.state.vt.us
jkolber@atg.state.vt.us

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Legislative text is dispositive, not the alleged motivations of individual legislators, and the challenged statutes further legitimate, non-preempted state purposes.....	1
A. Under binding precedent, the preemption inquiry focuses on the challenged law’s actual effects and avowed purpose, not the motivations of individual legislators	1
B. The statutory purposes for Acts 74, 160, and 189 are legitimate, plausible, and consistent with Vermont’s decades-long energy planning process	4
C. The fact that ENVY is a merchant generator in no way undermines the State’s legitimate regulation	6
II. The Court should not rely on ENVY’s piecemeal presentation of the legislative record, particularly where ENVY’s assertions are contradicted by its own documents	7
A. The legislative narrative that ENVY presented at trial did not happen	7
1. ENVY’s portrayal of a tidy, single-purpose legislative process cannot be reconciled with the dynamic, wide-ranging, “inherently chaotic” process that actually unfolds as legislators consider scores of bills over multiple legislative sessions	8
2. ENVY relies on selected statements from the available record to draw unfounded, sweeping conclusions of legislative pretext	10
B. ENVY’s contemporaneous documents, including Mr. Hébert’s 2010 internal memo, contradict ENVY’s assertion that the Vermont Legislature was driven by safety concerns.....	12
III. The State has not violated the Federal Power Act or the Dormant Commerce Clause ...	13
A. ENVY’s FPA claim	13
B. ENVY’s Dormant Commerce Clause claim	15
IV. Equity provides a complete defense to ENVY’s claims	15
A. Waiver	15
B. Estoppel, laches, and unclean hands	16

- V. A decision by the Court invalidating Acts 74, 160, and 189 would not affect other, unchallenged bases for PSB and state authority over ENVY and VY 17
 - A. ENVY is subject to PSB jurisdiction, *see* Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 203, and accordingly must have a certificate of public good issued under §§ 231 and 248..... 17
 - B. Because § 248(e)(2) was added by a separate enactment in Act 160, it is severable from the remainder of § 248 17
 - C. If the Court invalidates the provision of Act 74 that adds Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 6522, that holding would not affect the pre-existing, separate provisions of Title 10, Chapter 157 18
 - D. ENVY has continuing obligations under the 2002 MOU, the 2005 MOU, and other agreements with the State and is subject to regulation by other state agencies, including the Department of Health and the Agency of Natural Resources 19
 - E. The Court should not attempt to direct or limit the proceedings of the PSB under §§ 231 and 248(a)-(b)..... 19
- CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bagley v. Dep’t of Taxes</i> , 500 A.2d 223 (Vt. 1985).....	17
<i>Bath Petroleum Storage, Inc. v. Sovas</i> , 155 Fed. Appx. 23 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	15
<i>City of N.Y. v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Cogen. Ass’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 525 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Conn. Dep’t Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	8
<i>Dorado Beach Hotel Corp. v. Union de Trabajadores</i> , 959 F.2d 2 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Dresser Indus. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 106 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Dueringer v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	5
<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	2, 3
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	9
<i>Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council v. Giuliani</i> , 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2, 3
<i>Jung v. Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004).....	8
<i>Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. City of W. Chi.</i> , 914 F.2d 820 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Ky. W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Latimer v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 285 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1960).....	10
<i>Linguist v. Bowen</i> , 813 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Bonsey</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Me. 2000).....	20
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	13

Mo. Republican Party v. Lamb, 270 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2001)3, 4

Nash Metal Ware Co. v. Council of the City of N.Y., No. 400331/06, 2006 WL 3849065
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)8

In re Ondras, 846 F.2d 33 (7th Cir. 1988).....8

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190
(1983).....1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 13, 18

Perez v. Campbell, 402 U.S. 637 (1971)2, 3

Robbins v. Chronister, 435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)8

Rockwood v. City of Burlington, 21 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Vt. 1998)17, 18

State v. Scampini, 59 A. 201 (Vt. 1904)18

State ex rel. Spire v. Strawberries, Inc., 473 N.W.2d 428 (Neb. 1991).....18

Sweeney v. Westvaco Co., 926 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1991)16

Vango Media, Inc. v. City of N.Y., 34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)2

Violette v. Smith & Nephew Dyonics, Inc., 62 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1995)15

Wyeth v. Levine, 120 S. Ct 1187 (2009)20

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, BILLS, AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 50.47(a)(2).....11

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(9)11

2005 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 74..... *passim*

 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 652218

2006 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 160..... *passim*

 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 25417, 19

2008 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 189..... *passim*

Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 741719

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 35-A, § 437119

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 116C.7219

N.D. Cent. Code § 23-20.2-0919

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 21517

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, §§ 6501-6524.....18

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 20317

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 23117, 19

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 24817, 19

S. 289 (Vt. 2010) 5

OTHER MATERIALS

Defendants’ Legislative History Appendix (App.) (Docs. 143-2, 143-3, 143-4), with cited portions corresponding to the following Exhibits: 1130-1136, 1138, 1139, 1140, 1145-1148, 1151, 1155-1157, 1159, 1160, 1168-1171, 1173, 1174, 1176, 1177, 1180-1182, 1187-11935, 6, 10, 11, 13

Plaintiffs’ Legislative History Appendix Volume 1 (Doc. 144-1)10, 11

Senate Journals (S.J.) and House Journals (H.J.), *available at* <http://www.leg.state.vt.us/ResearchMain.cfm> (click on “Main Legislative Documents page”)9, 10, 11
